

City of Saint Paul

City Hall and Court House 15 West Kellogg Boulevard Phone: 651-266-8560

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: RES 13-1425 Version: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Archived

In control: City Council

Final action: 9/18/2013

Title: Approving adverse action against the Malt Off Sale and Cigarette/Tobacco license applications

submitted by Piassa, LLC, d/b/a Piassa Market at 512 North Snelling Avenue.

Sponsors: Russ Stark

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Notice of Intent to Deny Licenses, 2. MNCIS Conviction Record, 3. Electronic mail from DSI to City

Attorney dated Aug 23rd 2013, 4. SPLC Section 310.06

DateVer.Action ByActionResult9/18/20131City CouncilWithdrawn

Approving adverse action against the Malt Off Sale and Cigarette/Tobacco license applications submitted by Piassa, LLC, d/b/a Piassa Market at 512 North Snelling Avenue.

WHEREAS, the Malt Off Sale and Cigarette/Tobacco license applications submitted by Piassa, LLC d/b/a Piassa Market (License ID #20130003553) for the premises located at 512 North Snelling in Saint Paul were the subject of a Notice of Intent to Deny Licenses dated August 26, 2013, stating the license applicant was convicted on January 14, 2013 in Ramsey County District Court of Misdemeanor Attempt Receiving Stolen Property (Attempt to Commit) in violation of Minn. Stat. § 609.53.1; and

WHEREAS, on August 15, 2013, a Department of Safety and Inspections inspector observed cigarettes displayed behind the counter and cans of beer in the cooler without obtaining the appropriate licenses; and

WHEREAS, per Saint Paul Legislative Code § 310.06 (b) (6) (a), the licensing office recommended a denial of the license applications; and

WHEREAS, licensee did not respond to the Notice of Intent to Deny Licenses to request a public or administrative hearing or withdraw the license application; and

WHEREAS, the Notice of Intent to Deny Licenses stated that if the licensee failed to request a public or administrative hearing or withdraw the license application by September 5, 2013, that the matter would be placed on the consent agenda to impose the recommended penalty; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Malt Off Sale and Cigarette/Tobacco license applications submitted by Piassa, LLC d/b/a Piassa Market are hereby denied.